## ORDINANCE NO. 2115

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ADOPTING A GENERAL PENALTY AND REPEALING ALL OTHER PENALTY PROVISIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Any person violating any of the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of the Ordinances of the City of Kirkland shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. Any person convicted of a misdemeanor under the ordinances of the City of Kirkland shall be punished by a fine of not to exceed \$500 or by imprisonment in the Kirkland City Jail not to exceed six months or by both such fine and imprisonment. Each such person shall be guilty of a separate offense for each and every day during any portion of which any violation of any provision of the ordinances of the City of Kirkland is committed, continued or permitted by any such person and he shall be punished accordingly.

Section 2. All prior penalty provisions of the ordinances of the City of Kirkland which impose a fine or imprisonment or both upon conviction are hereby repealed. Nothing herein shall be construed as a repeal of any provision of any ordinance of the Cityof Kirkland providing for termination, cancellation, loss or forfeiture of any license, permit, or privilege granted or regulated by City Ordinance or any other penalty imposed other than fine and imprisonment upon conviction of a misdemeanor in a Court of competent jurisdiction.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in force and take effect five days from and after its passage by the Council and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the City Council in regular meeting on the 3rd day of August ,1970.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the <u>3rd</u> day of August ,1970.

Villiam

Attest: Director of Administration and Finance

(ex officio/City Clerk)

APPRONED AS TO FORM: